Topical agent

キュアレアドライ

Precautions for use

What you should Not do

(If you do not follow the precautions listed below, your current symptoms may worsen and you may be at an increased risk of side effects.)

The following persons should not use this product.

- (1) Persons with hemorrhagic blood disorders (e.g. hemophilia, thrombocytopenia, peliosis)
- (2) Persons in whom even slight bleeding is expected to cause serious consequence (it may have the inhibitory effect on blood coagulation and promote the bleeding.)
- (3) Persons with atopic dermatitis (even if symptoms are mild, it is necessary to receive appropriate treatment under a physician's care.)

Who should seek consultation

- 1. The following persons should consult a doctor, pharmacist or registered salesperson before using this product.
 - (1) Persons under treatment by a doctor.
 - (2) Persons who have experienced allergic symptoms to medicines.
 - (3) Persons with severe moistening or erosions.
 - (4) Persons who have been diagnosed with atopic dermatitis by a physician.
- 2. Stop using this product immediately and ask a doctor, pharmacist, or registered salesperson with this package if the following symptoms appear after using this product because they may be side effects of the product.

Affected area	Symptoms
Skin	Rash/redness, itching, swelling

3. If symptoms do not improve after using this product for 5 to 6 days, stop using this product and ask a doctor, pharmacist, or registered salesperson with this package

INDICATIONS

Roughness of the fingers, keratosis of the elbows, knees, heels and ankles, cracks and chapped skin of hands and feet, xeroderma, dry skin in children, chilblains (excluding erosions), lump and tightness in the skin due to mark of wound and burns (excluding face), swelling/muscle pain/joint pain after bruise and sprain

DOSAGE AND DIRECTIONS

Rub an appropriate amount to the affected area once or several times daily, or spread onto a gauze, etc. and apply it to the affected area.

<Pre><Pre>cautions regarding dosage and directions>

- (1) Children can use this product only under the direction and supervision of their parent or a responsible adult.
- (2) Avoid contact with the eyes. If this product gets into the eye, immediately wash the eye with cold or lukewarm water. If the symptom is severe, consult an ophthalmologist.
- (3) For external use only.

INGREDIENTS AND CONTENTS

In 100 g

| Ingredients | Contents |
|-----------------|----------|
| Heparinoid | 0.3 g |
| Diphenhydramine | 0.5 g |
| Gamma oryzanol | 1.0 g |

As inactive ingredients, this medicine contains petrolatum, squalane liquid paraffin, isopropyl myristate, dimethylpolysiloxane, 1,3-butylene glycol, propylene glycol, 2-methacryloyloxyethyl phosphorylcholine-butyl methacrylate copolymer, N-(hexadecene siloxy hydroxypropyl)-N-hydroxyethyl hexadecanol cyanamide, cetanol, stearyl alcohol, polysorbate 60, containing self-emulsifying stearate glycerine, polyoxyethylene hydrogenated castor oil, carboxy vinyl polymers, disodium edetate, paraben, triethanolamine and pH adjuster.

PRECAUTIONS FOR STORAGE AND HANDLING

- Keep the cap tightly closed and store this medicine in a dry and cool place away from direct sunlight.
- (2) Keep out of the reach of children.
- (3) Do not transfer the medicine to another container (it may cause improper use or loss of quality).
- (4) Keep away from flame.
- Avoid contact of this product with clothes, because if it adheres to the clothes, it may cause yellowing on rare occasions.

Sold by: Kobayashi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.

Doshomachi Bldg., 4-10, Doshomachi 4-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, 541-0045, Japan

Website: https://www.kobayashi.co.jp